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Richland County 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

Wednesday, September 6, 2017 

2000 Hampton Street (Health Building) 

3rd Floor, Suite 3014 

3:00 p.m. 

 

Agenda 

 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM ...................... Joshua McDuffie, Chairman        

II. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

III. PUBLIC NOTICE ANNOUNCEMENT 

IV. RULES OF ORDER  ................................................................................ Joshua McDuffie, Chairman 

V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - June 28, 2017 

VI. PUBLIC HEARING  ............................................................................. Geonard Price,  

    Deputy Planning Dir. /Zoning Adm. 
 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 

 

17 - 09 V 

Barry Bor 

413 Longtown Road West 

Blythewood, SC 29016 

TMS# 17700-04-23 

 

 

Request a variance to encroach into the required side yard 

setback on property zoned Rural (RU) 

17 - 11 V 

Robert E. Cripps III 

17 Circle Drive 

Chapin, SC 29036 

TMS# 02401-01-30 
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Request a variance to encroach into the required side yard 

setbacks on property zoned Rural (RU) 

17 - 12 SE 

Jonathan L. Yates 

Beacon Towers 

5630 Farrow Road 

Columbia, SC 29203 

TMS# 11709-05-01 
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A special exception to establish a telecommunication tower on 

property zoned General Commercial (GC). 

VII. OTHER BUSINESS   

 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT  

 

Deferred 





6 September 2017 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
REQUEST, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
CASE:   

17-11 Variance 
 
REQUEST:   

The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to encroach into the 
required side yard setbacks in the Rural (RU) district. 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION:   

Applicant:  Robert E. Cripps III 

 TMS:  02401-01-30  

 Location:  17 Circle Drive, Chapin, SC 29036 

 Parcel Size:  .28 acres 

 Existing Land Use:  Currently the property is residentially developed.  

Proposed Land Use:  The applicant proposes replace the existing structure with a new   
  structure which will encroach into the required side yard setback. 

 Character of Area:  The area is residentially developed.   
 
ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION:   

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this chapter as will not be 
contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions 
of this chapter would result in an unnecessary hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with 
the procedures and standards set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter. 

 
CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE:   

Standard of review.  The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and until it makes 
the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular  piece of       
    property; and 
 
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; and  
 
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece of  
    property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and 
     
d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent  property or to  
    the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the  character of the district. 
 
 

DISCUSSION:    
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing structure and “…build a new structure on property 
using same setback side lot lines of current structure.” In addition, the new structure is proposed to be   
“…a similar house, but larger and updated.”    The new structure will encroach into the north and south 
side yard setbacks by 15 and 13.5 feet, respectively.   The existing structure was constructed in 1964. 
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The minimum lot area for a parcel in the RU district is 33,000 square feet and the lot width is 120 feet.  
The lot area (12,197 square feet) and lot width (34.6 feet) for the subject site are both nonconforming. 
 
According to the applicant, the subject parcel is the “…a nonconforming lot and the house is falling 
apart and not worth fixing up!”  The applicant also states that because of the conditions, “I would only 
be able to build a 20 foot wide house.”   
             
Staff believes that the subject parcel does not meet all of the criteria required for the granting of a 
variance.  While the applicant has established that the nonconformity of the parcel limits the areas 
where the structure could be expanded, the applicant has not demonstrated that the conditions are 
exclusive to the subject site.  The parcels along Circle Drive are nonconforming in area and width.  
Staff recommends that the request be denied.  According to the standard of review, a variance shall not 
be granted until the following findings are made: 

 a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
The nonconformity of the parcel, in addition to the required setbacks for the district, restricts 
the square footage and configurations of proposed structures.   

 
 b. Conditions applicable to other properties 

Staff determined that the other parcels in the general area of the subject site are nonconforming 
in area and width. 
 

 c. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property 
While applying the setback requirements for the RU district would not prevent the utilization 
of this parcel, it does effectively prohibit further side yard additions. 

 
      d. Substantial detriment of granting variance 

There would be no substantial detriment to the surrounding properties if the variance is granted.  
The adjacent developed parcels currently encroach into the required side yard setbacks. 
    
Records indicate that side yard an encroachment variance (92-11 V) was granted by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals for parcel #02402-03-08 (5 Circle Drive). 
 

CONDITIONS:   
26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure or use as the 
board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 
surrounding area, or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning 
appeals may also prescribe a time limit within which the action for which the variance was sought shall 
be begun or completed, or both. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS:   

26-57 (f) (1) Formal review. 
(1)  Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance request from 
the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public meeting on the proposed 
variance request. Any party may appear in person or be represented by an authorized agent. In 
considering the application, the board of zoning appeals shall review the application materials, the staff 
comments and recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all 
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public hearing, the board 
of zoning appeals may: 
  
a. Approve the request; 
 
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or 
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c. Deny the request. 
 
Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of those members of 
the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision of the board of zoning appeals shall 
be accompanied by written findings that the variance meets or does not meet the standards set forth in 
the Standard of Review. The decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning 
department as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals must be delivered 
to the applicant. 
 

Sec. 26-252. Nonconforming vacant lots. 
 
 (a) General.  A nonconforming vacant lot is a lot that was lawfully created prior to the effective 

date of this chapter, or any amendment thereto, but which does not conform to the 
dimensional or area requirements for the zoning district in which it is located.   

 
 (b) Standards.  A nonconforming vacant lot may be used for any of the uses permitted by 

Article V. of this chapter in the zoning district in which it is located if the use of the lot 
meets the following standards: 

 
  (1) All other minimum requirements for the particular zoning district and proposed 

use must be met or a variance obtained from these requirements.   
 

 (2) The nonconforming vacant lot does not adjoin and have continuous frontage with 
one or more other vacant lots in the same ownership. If a nonconforming lot does 
adjoin and have continuous frontage with one or more other vacant lots in the same 
ownership, such lots shall be combined or recombined as necessary to form a 
conforming lot or lots. This subsection shall not apply to a nonconforming vacant 
lot if a majority of the developed lots located on either side of the road where such 
a lot is located and within five hundred (500) feet of such lot are also 
nonconforming. The intent of this subsection is to require nonconforming lots to 
be combined with other lots to create conforming lots under the circumstances 
specified herein, but not to require such combination when that would be out of 
character with the way the neighborhood has been previously developed. 

 
CASE HISTORY:   

No record(s) of previous special exception or variance request. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   

 Plat 
 Application 
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        6 September 2017   
Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
REQUEST, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
CASE:   

17-12 Special Exception 
 
REQUEST:   

The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to permit the 
construction of a communication tower in a GC (General Commercial) district. 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION:   
 Applicant:  Jonathan L. Yates 
  Beacon Towers    

 TMS:  11709-05-01 

 Location:  5630 Farrow Road, Columbia, SC 29203 

 Parcel Size:  3.52 acre tract 

 Existing Land Use:  The parcel contains a place of worship and a tire shop.   

  Proposed Land Use:  The applicant proposes to erect a 195-foot telecommunications  tower, within a  
                                    10,000 (100 x 100) square foot leased area. 

 Character of Area: The parcels immediate to the subject parcel are commercially zoned.  The use 
types the surrounding area are primarily institutional and commercial.  

 
ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION:   

Table 26-V-2 of the Land Development Code authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to authorize 
radio, television and all other types of communications towers subject to the provisions of section 26-
152 (d) (22). 

 
CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION:   

In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 
1. Traffic impact.   
2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on adjoining property. 
4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include possible 

need for screening from view. 
5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 

 

Special exception requirements (as found in section 26-152 (d) (22)): 
(22) Radio, television and telecommunications and other transmitting towers. 
 
a. Use districts: Rural; Office and Institutional; Neighborhood Commercial; Rural Commercial; General 

Commercial; M-1 Light Industrial; LI Light Industrial; Heavy Industrial. 
 
b. Communication towers shall have a maximum height of three hundred (300) feet. For towers on 

buildings, the maximum height shall be twenty (20) feet above the roofline of buildings forty (40) feet 
or four stories in height or less. For buildings greater than four stories or forty-one (41) feet in height, 
the maximum height of communication towers shall be forty feet above the roofline. 

 
c. The minimum setbacks for communication towers from abutting districts shall be as follows:  
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1. Communication towers abutting a residentially zoned parcel shall have a minimum setback of 

one (1) foot for each foot of height of the tower as measured from the base of the tower. The 
maximum required setback shall be two hundred and fifty (250) feet shall have a minimum 
setback of one (1) foot for every one (1) foot of tower height or one hundred (100) percent of 
the tower's fall zone, plus a safety factor of ten (10) percent; whichever is less. Fall zones shall 
be certified in the form of a letter from an engineer, licensed by the State of South Carolina, 
that includes the engineer's original signature and seal. The fall zone shall not encroach onto 
structures on any property; nor shall the fall zone encroach onto adjacent properties, unless the 
owner of the adjacent property signs a waiver. The waiver shall be in a recordable waiver 
document and shall indemnify and hold the county harmless. In no case shall the fall zone 
encroach into a public right-of-way. Additionally, the owner of the tower shall agree in writing 
to indemnify and hold Richland County harmless from and against any liability arising out of 
damage to real or personal property or injury to any person or in any way connected with the 
construction of, erection of, maintenance of, and/or collapse of the communication tower and 
antenna, including the removal of said communication tower and antenna.  

 
2. Communication towers abutting a non-residentially zoned parcel with a habitable residential 

dwelling shall have a minimum setback of fifty (50) feet.  
 

3. Communication towers abutting a non-residentially zoned parcel without a habitable 
residential dwelling shall observe the setbacks of the district in which it is located.  

 
d. The proposed user must show proof of an attempt to collocate on existing communication towers, and 

must be willing to allow other users to collocate on the proposed tower in the future subject to 
engineering capabilities of the structure. Evidence of an attempt to collocate must show that alternative 
towers, buildings, or other structures are not available for use within the applicant’s tower site search 
area that are structurally capable of supporting the intended antenna or meeting the applicant’s 
necessary height criteria, or provide a location free of interference from other communication towers. 

 
e.   Towers shall be illuminated as required by the Federal Communications Commission, Federal 

Aviation Administration, or other regulatory agencies. However, no nighttime strobe lighting shall be 
incorporated unless required by the Federal Communications Commission, the Federal Aviation 
Administration, or other regulatory agency. 

 
f. Each communication tower and associated buildings shall be enclosed within a fence at least seven 

(7) feet in height.   
 
g. Each communication tower site shall be landscaped in accordance with the requirements of Section 

26-176 of this chapter. 
 
h. No signage may be attached to any portion of a communications tower. Signs for the purpose of 

identification, warning, emergency function or contact or other as required by applicable state or 
federal rule, law, or regulation may be placed as required by standard industry practice. 

 
i. A communications tower which is no longer used for communications purposes must be dismantled 

and removed within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date the tower is taken out of service.   
 
DISCUSSION:    

The applicant proposes to erect a 195-foot monopole telecommunications tower, which will be situated 
within a 3,600 square foot fenced area. 
 
Staff visited the site.  
 
According to the provisions of subsection 26-152 (d) (22) (c) (1) towers abutting a residentially zoned 
parcel “…shall have a minimum setback of one (1) foot for every one (1) foot of tower height or one 
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hundred (100) percent of the tower's fall zone, plus a safety factor of ten (10) percent; whichever is 
less..” 
 
The submitted site plan indicates that the tower will meet the required setbacks. 
 
Meeting the criteria for a special exception in section 26-152 (d) (22) (c) may indicate that the applicant 
has taken necessary measures to minimize the impact of a communication tower on the surrounding 
area.  Staff believes that this request will not impair the properties in the immediate or surrounding 
area. 
 
The applicant must address, before the Board, the special exception requirements of section 26-152 (d) 
(22) (d).     
 
Staff recommends approval for this request. 
 

 
CONDITIONS:   

Section 26-56 (f) (3) 
Conditions: In granting a special exception, the board of zoning appeals may prescribe conditions and 
safeguards in addition to those spelled out in this chapter. The board of zoning appeals may also 
prescribe a time limit within which the special exception shall be begun or completed, or both. All 
conditions placed on the project by the board of zoning appeals shall be incorporated into such project. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS:   

N/A 
 
CASE HISTORY:   

No record of previous special exception or variance request. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   

 Site plan 
 Zoning Application Packet 
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June 30, 2017 

 
Mr. Martin Deputy 
Beacon Towers, LLC 
3519 Stockton Drive 
Mount Pleasant, SC 29466 

 
RE: Proposed 195’ Sabre Monopole for Candy, SC 

 
Dear Mr. Deputy, 
 
Upon receipt of order, we propose to design and supply the above referenced Sabre monopole for 
a Basic Wind Speed of 89 mph (115 mph Ultimate) with no ice and 30 mph with 3/4” radial ice, 
Structure Class II, Exposure Category C and Topographic Category 1, in accordance with the 
Telecommunications Industry Association Standard ANSI/TIA-222-G, “Structural Standard for 
Antenna Supporting Structures and Antennas”. 
 
When designed according to this standard, the wind pressures and steel strength capacities include 
several safety factors, resulting in an overall minimum safety factor of 25%.  Therefore, it is highly 
unlikely that the monopole will fail structurally in a wind event where the design wind speed is 
exceeded within the range of the built-in safety factors. 
 
Should the wind speed increase beyond the capacity of the built-in safety factors, to the point of 
failure of one or more structural elements, the most likely location of the failure would be within the 
monopole shaft, above the base plate.  Assuming that the wind pressure profile is similar to that used 
to design the monopole, the monopole will buckle at the location of the highest combined stress ratio 
within the monopole shaft.  This is likely to result in the portion of the monopole above leaning over 
and remaining in a permanently deformed condition.  Please note that this letter only applies to 
the above referenced monopole designed and manufactured by Sabre Towers & Poles.  The 
fall radius for the monopole design described above is less than 59 feet. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Robert E. Beacom, P.E., S.E. 
Senior Design Engineer  
!
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P.O. Box 685 
Mt Pleasant, SC 29456 

  
 

 

      
 
 
June 23, 2017 
 
 
 
Mr. Geonard Price 
Zoning Administrator 
Richland County Planning and Development Dept. 
2020 Hampton Street 
Columbia, SC 29204 
 
 
Re: Beacon Towers - Site Name: Candy – SC312 – Site Address: 5630 Farrow Road, Columbia, SC 29203 – 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility Application – Lack of Collocation Opportunities 
 
 
Dear Mr. Price: 
 
In accordance with the requirements set forth in the Richland County Zoning Ordinance, Beacon Towers conducted 
extensive site acquisition efforts to determine if collocation on an existing tower or other structure would be 
possible, but no adequate structure could be found. 
 
In support of our request, I have attached the FCC Antenna Structure Registration search results, which show that 
the closest existing tower is located .5 miles away from the proposed new facility and consequentially does not meet 
coverage objectives. This is further evidenced in the letter of CelPlan, which is also included as part of our 
submittal. The proposed location at 5630 Farrow Road is the best site for the proposed Wireless 
Telecommunications Facility to provide adequate voice and advanced data service to the residents and businesses of, 
and visitors to, this area of Richland County.  
 
In summary, Beacon Towers’ search did not reveal any existing tower or other usable structure within the service 
area. Therefore, it is necessary for Beacon Towers to build a new Wireless Telecommunications Facility at the 
proposed site in order to meet necessary coverage objectives for this area of Richland County. 
 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Very truly yours, 
Beacon Towers-VA, LLC 
 

 
_________________________________ 
 
Martin Deputy 
Managing Director 
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  = Pending Application(s)

ASR Registration Search

Registration Search Results

Displayed Results

Specified Search

Latitude='34-2-59.6 N', Longitude='81-0-36.1 W', Radius=1.6 Kilometers 

 Registration
Number Status

File
Number Owner Name Latitude/Longitude

Structure
City/State

Overall
Height Above
Ground (AGL)

1
 

 1044529   Constructed
 

 A0438210
 

 Roberts Tower
Company II, LLC  

 34-02-39.0N 
080-59-50.0W  

 COLUMBIA,
SC  

 167.7  

2
 

 1045514   Constructed
 

 A1034252
 

 Cumulus Radio
Corporation  

 34-03-06.0N 
081-00-06.0W  

 COLUMBIA,
SC  

 68.9  
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2017-ASO-12460-OE

Page 1 of 6

Issued Date: 06/28/2017

Martin Deputy
Beacon Towers-VA
P.O. Box 685
Mt Pleasant, SC 29465

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Antenna Tower Candy (Monopole)
Location: Columbia, SC
Latitude: 34-02-59.56N NAD 83
Longitude: 81-00-36.08W
Heights: 307 feet site elevation (SE)

199 feet above ground level (AGL)
506 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

_____ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 1.

This determination expires on 12/28/2018 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.
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Page 2 of 6

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates , heights,
frequency(ies) and power . Any changes in coordinates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to heights, power, or the
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the
structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5933, or andrew.hollie@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2017-
ASO-12460-OE.

Signature Control No: 335230281-336596122 ( DNE )
Andrew Hollie
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Case Description
Frequency Data
Map(s)

cc: FCC
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Case Description for ASN 2017-ASO-12460-OE

Pole
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Frequency Data for ASN 2017-ASO-12460-OE

LOW
FREQUENCY

HIGH
FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY
UNIT ERP

ERP
UNIT

698 806 MHz 1000 W
806 824 MHz 500 W
824 849 MHz 500 W
851 866 MHz 500 W
869 894 MHz 500 W
896 901 MHz 500 W
901 902 MHz 7 W
930 931 MHz 3500 W
931 932 MHz 3500 W
932 932.5 MHz 17 dBW
935 940 MHz 1000 W
940 941 MHz 3500 W
1850 1910 MHz 1640 W
1930 1990 MHz 1640 W
2305 2310 MHz 2000 W
2345 2360 MHz 2000 W
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TOPO Map for ASN 2017-ASO-12460-OE

33



Page 6 of 6

Sectional Map for ASN 2017-ASO-12460-OE
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P.O. Box 685 
Mt Pleasant, SC 29456 

  
 

 

      
 
 
 
 
 
June 23, 2017 
 
 
Mr. Geonard Price 
Zoning Administrator 
Richland County Planning and Development Dept. 
2020 Hampton Street 
Columbia, SC 29204 
 
 
 
Re: Beacon Towers - Site Name: Candy – SC312 – Site Address: 5630 Farrow Road, Columbia, SC 29203 - 
Telecommunication Facility Application – Collocation Policy Letter 
 
 
 
Dear Mr. Price: 
 
Beacon Towers shall be willing to allow other users to co-locate on the proposed communications tower in the 
future, subject to engineering capabilities of the structure, frequency considerations and proper compensation from 
the additional user. 
 
 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
Beacon Towers-VA, LLC 
 

 
_________________________________ 
 
Martin Deputy 
Managing Director 
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P.O. Box 685 
Mt Pleasant, SC 29456 

  
 

 

      
 
 
 
 
 
June 23, 2017 
 
 
Mr. Geonard Price 
Zoning Administrator 
Richland County Planning and Development Dept. 
2020 Hampton Street 
Columbia, SC 29204 
 
 
 
Re: Beacon Towers - Site Name: Candy – SC312 – Site Address: 5630 Farrow Road, Columbia, SC 29203 - 
Telecommunication Facility Application – Tower Removal Letter 
 
 
 
Dear Mr. Price: 
 
Please accept the signed statement below as confirming Section 26-152 paragraph 22(i) of the Richland County 
Zoning Ordinance: 
 
Beacon Towers, its successors and assigns, provide this statement declaring itself, its successors and assigns of 
being financially responsible to assure the proposed communications tower, which is no longer used for 
communications purposes, will be dismantled and removed within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date the 
tower is taken out of service. 
 
 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
Beacon Towers-VA, LLC 
 

 
_________________________________ 
 
Martin Deputy 
Managing Director 
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